

No. _____ 08 - 307 SEP 4 - 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,
Petitioners,

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, SHIRLEY MELVIN, GENERAL LEE
COLE, ROBERT ALVIN GRIFFIN, VERNON WARNELL,
LEE FLETCHER ANTHONY, CHUBB INDEMNITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY
PLAINTIFFS AND CASCINO ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHRYN A. PAMENTER
Counsel of Record
RONALD BARLIANT
GOLDBERG KOHN BELL BLACK
ROSENBLUM & MORITZ, LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 201-4000

*Attorneys for Common Law
Settlement Counsel*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Unprecedented Bankruptcy Case of Johns-Manville	4
B. The Bankruptcy Court Interprets, Enforces and Clarifies the Manville Plan	5
C. The Second Circuit Reverses Solely on Jurisdictional Grounds	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Obscures the Distinction Between Jurisdiction and Statutory Authority.....	8
B. As a Result of the Second Circuit's Decision, The Finality of Chapter 11 Plans Is Uncertain.....	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX	
Appendix A— <i>Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. v. Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B—Second Circuit Judgment (Feb. 15, 2008)	33a
Appendix C— <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 340 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	36a
Appendix D—Order Approving Settlement of the Statutory, Hawaii and Common Law Direct Actions and Clarifying Confirmation Order, Including Insurance Settlement Order and Channeling Injunction of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (August 17, 2004)	79a
Appendix E—Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Regarding Travelers Motions for Approval of Certain Settlement Agreements and for Entry of a Clarifying Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (August 17, 2004)	105a
Appendix F—Orders of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (May 8, 2008).....	183a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 115 S. Ct. 1493, 131 L. Ed. 2d 403 (1995).....	7
<i>Class Five Nevada Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12, 126 S. Ct. 403, 163 L. Ed. 2d 14 (2005).....	9
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443, 124 S. Ct. 906, 157 L. Ed. 2d 867 (2004).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties-II v. The First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 102 S. Ct. 2858, 73 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1982).....	7
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. The Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165, 59 S. Ct. 134, 83 L. Ed. 104 (1938).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 895 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9, 11
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	9
 RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002	11
 ORDERS	
S.D.N.Y. General Order M-61 (June 11, 1984).....	10
